
The source of drinking water used by CWS&WA is ground water. Our wells draw from the Piney Point and the Cheswold aquifers. Located in the Piney Point Formation, the Piney Point aquifer comprises fine to medium grained sand and glauconitic. The Cheswold aquifer is the lower aquifer of the Chesapeake Group. The Chesapeake Group comprises blue to gray silts, shells, and fine to medium sand.

### Consumer Confidence/Annual Water Quality Report for the Period of January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

#### Camden-Wyoming Sewer and Water Authority June 28, 2019

The Camden-Wyoming Sewer and Water Authority is once again pleased to report that your drinking water meets Federal and State standards under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA).

Your drinking water is routinely monitored for contaminants in accordance with Federal and State laws. The water quality table below compares the quality of your drinking water to the standards established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Delaware Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS), Division of Public Health (DPH), Office of Drinking Water (ODW), as outlined in the SDWA.

#### **TEST RESULTS**

The reported water quality laboratory test results reflect the most current data available. The State allows monitoring for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

			lata, though repress	entative, are n	nore than one yea	
Contaminant	Violation Y/N		Unit of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
<del>.</del>				s 2016, 2017	7 and 2018 Test	Results [as noted]
Fluoride (F) [2018]	Ν	0 - 0.839	ppm	2.0	2.0	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factorie
Barium [2017]	N	0.0006	ppm	2.0	2.0	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrite [2016]	N	0 - 0.1	ppm	1	Ī	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate [2018]	N	0 - 0.8692	ppm	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
			Lead and Co	pper (2017 T	est Results)	
Lead (Pb) †	N	2.90	ppb	0	AL = 15	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Copper (Cu) †	N	0.098	ppm	1.3	AL = 1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives
			(† No. of Site	es that exceed	led AL = 0	•
,		Regulate	d Volatile Organi	ic Contamin	ants (2018 Test	Results )
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs)	N	16.05	ppb	N/A	80	Byproduct of drinking water Disinfection
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5s)	s N	7.747	ppb	N/A	60	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
		, p	adionativa Conta		17 Toot Daniello	X.
Combined Radium 226 / 228	N	0.70	<i>adioactive Conta</i> pCi/L	0	5	Erosion of Natural deposits
			organic Contamir	nants 2017 a	nd 2018 Test R	esults [as noted]
0 1 (3) (5)	27/4	Range Avera		21/1		
Sodium (Na) [2018]		7.9 - 123.1 65.52	ppm	N/A	$\left(\begin{array}{c} N/A \\ N/A \end{array}\right)$	
Alkalinity (Alk) [2018]	N/A	110 - 285 168.30 5.70 -7.28 6.67	A THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	N/A	N/A	Suggested Limits
PH [2017] Chloride (Cl) [2018]	N/A N/A	5.70 -7.28 6.67 3.9 - 8.6 5.56		N/A N/A	6.5 - 8.5	
Hardness, Total [2017] (As CaCO3)	N/A	94.0 N/A	ppm ppm	N/A	250	
VIII I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		Unregulated / S	econdary Standa	rds (2017 a)	id 2018 Test Re	sults (as noted)
		Range Avera	Control of the second s			
Manganese (Mn) [2017]	N/A	0.01 0.01	ppm	N/A	50	Suggested Limits
Sulfate (SO2-4) [2018]	N/A	2.0 - 4.1 2.9	ppm	N/A	250	

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Explanation

drinking water

We failed to provide to you, our drinking water consumers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our

Violation Table Violation Type

CCR REPORT

Violation Begin

07/01/2018

Violation End

07/02/2018

In the water quality table you may find terms and abbreviations with which you may not be familiar. The following definitions have been provided to help you better understand these terms:

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

**Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter** - One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

*Picocuries per liter (pCi/l)* - A unit of measurement of the rate of radioactive decay in water equivalent to one second in 32 million years.

*Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)* - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

*Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)* - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

The Delaware Division of Public Health, Office of Drinking Water, in conjunction with the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Division of Water Resources has conducted a Source Water Assessment for CWS&WA as required under the 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). Copies of the Assessment are available at the CWS&WA Office, telephone number (302) 697-6372, as well as on the Delaware Source Water Protection website at: http://delawaresourcewater.org/, under Source Water Assessments.

The following is a summary of the Report, prepared by the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Division of Water Resources:
